AmeriVest management based upon the historical financial statements of AmeriVest

Edgar Filing: AMERIVEST PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

2

and Panorama Falls. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the
results that actually would have occurred if the combination had been in effect
on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future. The pro forma
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements included in AmeriVest's previous filings with the Securities and
Exchange Commission.

   F-1

   AMERIVEST PROPERTIES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (Unaudited)

   Sale of
   AmeriVest   Panorama   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   Falls   Combined
   ------------   ------------   ------------

ASSETS
   Investment in Real Estate
   Land   $  9,960,376   $ (1,051,372)(a)   $  8,909,004
   Building and improvements   50,417,352   (5,149,445)(a)   45,267,907
   Furniture, fixtures and equipment   155,808   --   155,808
   Tenant improvements   1,431,132   --   1,431,132
   Tenant leasing commissions   271,632   --   271,632
   Less: accumulated depreciation and
   amortization   (2,717,634)   183,523 (a)   (2,534,111)
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Net Investment in Real Estate   59,518,666   (6,017,294)   53,501,372

   Cash and cash equivalents   9,216,887   325,183 (b)   9,542,070
   Investment in unconsolidated affiliate   --   1,137,294 (c)   1,137,294
   Receivable from affiliate   --   2,374,817 (b)   2,374,817
   Accounts receivable   156,853   --   156,853
   Deferred rent receivable   324,330   --   324,330
   Deferred financing costs, net   463,351   --   463,351
   Prepaid expenses, escrows and other assets   1,346,069   --   1,346,069
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Assets   $ 71,026,156   $ (2,180,000)   $ 68,846,156
   ============   ============   ============

LIABILITIES
   Mortgage loans and notes payable   $ 41,875,236   $ (2,180,000)(b)   $ 39,695,236
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   1,662,097   --   1,662,097
   Accrued real estate taxes   810,955   --   810,955
   Prepaid rents and security deposits   990,573   --   990,573
   Dividends payable   826,605   --   826,605
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Liabilities   46,165,466   (2,180,000)   43,985,466

Edgar Filing: AMERIVEST PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

3

   ------------   ------------   ------------

OWNERS' EQUITY
   Common stock   6,613   --   6,613
   Capital in excess of par value   30,709,501   --   30,709,501
   Distributions in excess of accumulated
   earnings   (5,855,424)   --   (5,855,424)
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Owners' Equity   24,860,690   --   24,860,690
   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total Liabilities and Owners' Equity   $ 71,026,156   $ (2,180,000)   $ 68,846,156
   ============   ============   ============

   See notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements

   F-2

   AMERIVEST PROPERTIES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (Unaudited)

   Historical
   --------------------------
   Panorama   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   AmeriVest   Falls   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

REAL ESTATE OPERATING REVENUE
   Rental revenue   $ 7,496,114   $   729,334   $   --   $ 6,766,780
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

REAL ESTATE OPERATING EXPENSES
   Property Operating Expenses
   Operating expenses   1,955,488   2,299   --   1,953,189
   Real estate taxes   594,282   --   --   594,282
   Management fees   380,653   37,472   --   343,181
   General and administrative   521,266   102   --   521,164
   Impairment of deferred rents receivable   326,113   326,113   --   --
   Interest   2,336,038   329,905   --   2,006,133
   Depreciation and amortization   1,667,362   468,673   --   1,198,689
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   7,781,202   1,164,564   --   6,616,638
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

OTHER INCOME
   Interest income   92,366   314   --   92,052
   Equity in loss of unconsolidated affiliates   (10,843)   --   (86,983)(d)   (97,826)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   81,523   314   (86,983)   (5,774)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE GAIN ON SALE
   OF REAL ESTATE   (203,565)   (434,916)   (86,983)   144,368

Edgar Filing: AMERIVEST PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

4

GAIN ON SALE OF REAL ESTATE   1,143,698   --   --   1,143,698

[…]

Basic   4,020,898   4,020,898
   ===========   ===========

   Diluted   4,143,767   4,143,767
   ===========   ===========

   See notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   F-3

   AMERIVEST PROPERTIES INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (Unaudited)

   Historical
   --------------------------
   Panorama   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   AmeriVest   Falls   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

REAL ESTATE OPERATING REVENUE
   Rental revenue   $ 7,222,437   $   600,030   $   --   $ 6,622,407
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

REAL ESTATE OPERATING EXPENSES
   Property Operating Expenses
   Operating expenses   1,946,633   46,293   --   1,900,340
   Real estate taxes   668,224   28,952   --   639,272
   Management fees   344,636   12,692   --   331,944
   General and administrative   517,019   423   --   516,596
   Severance expense   255,442   --   --   255,442
   Interest   2,167,869   320,433   --   1,847,436
   Depreciation and amortization   1,205,795   105,217   --   1,100,578
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   7,105,618   514,010   --   6,591,608
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

OTHER INCOME
   Interest income   55,874   11,744   --   44,130
   Equity in (loss) income of

Edgar Filing: AMERIVEST PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K

5

   unconsolidated affiliates   (52,808)   --   19,553 (d)   (33,255)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

   3,066   11,744   19,553   10,875
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE GAIN ON SALE
   OF REAL ESTATE   119,885   97,764   19,553   41,674

GAIN ON SALE OF REAL ESTATE   2,556,839   --   --   2,556,839
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

NET INCOME   $ 2,676,724   $   97,764   $   19,553   $ 2,598,513
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

NET INCOME PER COMMON SHARE
   Basic and diluted   $   1.07   $   1.04
   ===========   ===========

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
   COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING
   Basic   2,492,584   2,492,584
   ===========   ===========

   Diluted   2,495,919   2,495,919